US Dollars strengthening by 10% (2007: 5%) 24,906 34,246
US Dollars weakening by 10% (2007: 5%) (31,454) (34,246)

Euro strengthening by 13% (2007: 5%) (4,882) 667
Euro weakening by 13% (2007: 5%) 4,882 (667)
Russian Rouble strengthening by 5% (2007: 5%) 578 2,215

Russian Rouble weakening by 5% (2007: 5%) (578) (2,215)

Pound Sterling strengthening by 5% (2007: 5%) - 45
Pound Sterling weakening by 5% (2007: 5%) - (45)

Swiss Franc weakening by 5% (2007: 5%) - 8
Swiss Franc strengthening by 5% (2007: 5%) - (8)

Total effect of strengthening 20,602 37,181

Total effect of weakening (27,150) (37,181)

JSC SB Alfa-Bank
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2008

37

27 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The Bank’s exposure to currency risk at the balance sheet date is not representative of the typical
exposure during the year. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to
reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied to average exposure to currency risk during the
year, with all other variables held constant:

Average exposure
during 2008

Average exposure
during 2007

(in thousands of Tenge) Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 10% (2007: 5%) (9,728) 3,548
US Dollars weakening by 10% (2007: 5%) (7,077) (3,548)
Euro strengthening by 13% (2007: 5%) 2,069 54
Euro weakening by 13% (2007: 5%) (2,069) (54)
Russian Rouble strengthening by 5% 2,210 4,509
Russian Rouble weakening by 5% (2,210) (4,509)
Pound Sterling strengthening by 5% 111 52
Pound Sterling weakening by 5% (111) (52)
Swiss Franc strengthening by 5% 5 -
Swiss Franc weakening by 5% (5) -

Total effect of strengthening (5,333) 8,163
Total effect of weakening (11,472) (8,163)

Interest rate risk. The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.
Management monitors on a regular basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing
that may be undertaken. The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks. The
table presents the aggregated amounts of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities at carrying amounts,